

24-1241

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CASE LEROY,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

LIVINGSTON MANOR CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT and
JOHN P. EVANS, in his capacity as Superintendent of Schools
of Livingston Manor Central School District,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 21-cv-6008

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION,
THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL COALITION
AGAINST CENSORSHIP
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

RONALD G. LONDON*
FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20003
(215) 717-3473
ronnie.london@thefire.org
*Counsel of Record

ILYA SHAPIRO
THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000

ERIC M. FREEDMAN
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP
19 Fulton St., Rm 407
New York, NY 10038
(212) 807-6222

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... | viii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. The First Amendment Squarely Protected Case Leroy’s Off-Campus Political Speech. | 8 |
| II. The District Court’s Ruling Defies Recent Supreme Court Precedent and Bedrock First Amendment Principles. | 12 |
| A. The First Amendment permits only limited intrusion of students’ First Amendment rights, even during school. | 12 |
| B. Under <i>Mahanoy</i> , Case’s off-campus, non-school related speech is even further removed from LMHS’s regulatory authority. | 13 |
| C. The district court disregarded the <i>Mahanoy</i> framework, instead purporting to distinguish Case’s off-campus speech as “disruptive” under <i>Tinker</i> | 17 |
| III. The Supreme Court’s Doctrinal Distinction Between On- and Off-Campus Student Speech is Critical to Maintaining Minors’ First Amendment Rights. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) | 9, 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 8 |
| <i>C1.G v. Siegfried</i> , 38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022) | 14, 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 | 14 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) | 14 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | 9 |
| <i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) | 8 |
| <i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927) | 13 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 10 |
| <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) | 11 |
| <i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d. Cir. 2011) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) | 9 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Layshock ex. rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205, (3d. Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>Leroy v. Livingston Manor Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 21-cv-6008, 2024 WL 1484254 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2024) .. | 1, 3, 17, 19 |
| <i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex. rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) | 10 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 13 |
| <i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) | 4 |
| <i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) | 13 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) | 2, 10 |
| <i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) | 3 |
| <i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) | 10 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) | 2, 10 |
| <i>Thomas v. Bd. of Ed., Granville Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d. Cir. 1979) | 7, 11, 22 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963) | 3 |

West Virginia St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 8, 9, 13

Other Authorities

Frank D. Lomonte, *The Future of Student Free Speech Comes Down to a
Foul-Mouthed Cheerleader*, SLATE (March 29, 2021)..... 5
